Litigation expense (income) — 5 (4) 25

Impairment charges — — 578 —

Operating income $ 483 $ 460 $ 1,841 $ 2,512

Other expense, net 42 7 48 72

Interest expense, net 95 96 378 250

Income before taxes $ 346 $ 357 $ 1,415 $ 2,190

(1) Effective in the fiscal three months ended September 29, 2024, the Company adjusted the allocation for certain brand marketing expenses within Selling, general, and administrative expenses to align
with segment financial results as measured by the Company, including the chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”). Accordingly, the Company has updated its segment disclosures to reflect the
updated presentation in all prior periods. Total Adjusted operating income did not change as a result of this update.

(2) Depreciation includes the amortization of integration and development costs capitalized in connection with cloud computing arrangements.

(3) Separation-related costs includes depreciation expense on Separation-related assets for the fiscal three and twelve months ended December 29, 2024.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q4 2024)

29

Fiscal Three Months Ended December 29, 2024
(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 3,662 — $ 3,662

Gross profit $ 2,070 81 (a) $ 2,151

Gross profit margin 56.5 % 58.7 %

Operating income $ 483 219 (a)-(c) $ 702

Operating income margin 13.2 % 19.2 %

Net income $ 293 206 (a)-(e) $ 499

Net income margin 8.0 % 13.6 %

Interest expense, net $ 95

Provision for taxes $ 53

Depreciation and amortization $ 148

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 589 203 (b)-(d), (f) $ 792

EBITDA margin (non-GAAP) 16.1 % 21.6 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales
SG&A/

Restructuring
expenses

Other
operating
(income)

expense, net

Other
expense, net

Provision for
taxes Total

Amortization of intangible assets $ 57 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 57

Restructuring expenses — 65 — — — 65

Operating model optimization initiatives 8 2 — — — 10

Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards and Founder Shares) 16 59 — — — 75

Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — 4 — — 4

Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 8 — (8) —

Losses on investments — — — 41 — 41

Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — — (46) (46)

Total $ 81 $ 126 $ 12 $ 41 $ (54) $ 206

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Cost of sales less amortization $ 24

(f)

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q4 2023)

30

Fiscal Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 3,666 — $ 3,666

Gross profit $ 2,043 139 (a) $ 2,182

Gross profit margin 55.7 % 59.5 %

Operating income $ 460 339 (a)-(c) $ 799

Operating income margin 12.5 % 21.8 %

Net income $ 327 259 (a)-(d) $ 586

Net income margin 8.9 % 16.0 %

Interest expense, net $ 96

Provision for taxes $ 30

Depreciation and amortization $ 174

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 627 259 (b)-(c), (e) $ 886

EBITDA margin (non-GAAP) 17.1 % 24.2 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales
SG&A/

Restructuring
expenses

Other operating
(income)

expense, net
Provision for taxes Total

Amortization of intangible assets $ 80 $ — $ — $ — $ 80

Operating model optimization initiatives 20 9 — — 29

Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards and Founder Shares) 39 185 — — 224

Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 1 (1) —

Litigation expense — — 5 — 5

Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — (79) (79)

Total $ 139 $ 194 $ 6 $ (80) $ 259

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Cost of sales less amortization $ 59

(e)

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (FY 2024)

31

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended December 29, 2024
(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 15,455 — $ 15,455

Gross profit $ 8,959 369 (a) $ 9,328

Gross profit margin 58.0 % 60.4 %

Operating income $ 1,841 1,487 (a)-(d) $ 3,328

Operating income margin 11.9 % 21.5 %

Net income $ 1,030 1,169 (a)-(f) $ 2,199

Net income margin 6.7 % 14.2 %

Interest expense, net $ 378

Provision for taxes $ 385

Depreciation and amortization $ 598

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 2,391 1,269 (b)-(e), (g) $ 3,660

EBITDA margin (non-GAAP) 15.5 % 23.7 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales
SG&A/

Restructuring
expenses

Impairment
charges

Other
operating
(income)

expense, net

Other
expense,

net

Provision
for taxes Total

Amortization of intangible assets $ 269 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 269

Restructuring expenses — 185 — — — — 185

Operating model optimization initiatives 27 9 — — — — 36

Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards and Founder Shares) 73 291 — — — — 364

Impairment charges — — 578 — — (151) 427

Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — — 24 — — 24

Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — — 35 — (35) —

Litigation income — — — (4) — — (4)

Losses on investments — — — — 72 — 72

Tax indemnification release — — — — (21) — (21)

Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — — — (183) (183)

Total $ 369 $ 485 $ 578 $ 55 $ 51 $ (369) $ 1,169

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Cost of sales less amortization $ 100
(g)

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (FY 2023)

32

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 15,444 — $ 15,444

Gross profit $ 8,643 375 (a) $ 9,018

Gross profit margin 56.0 % 58.4 %

Operating income $ 2,512 945 (a)-(c) $ 3,457

Operating income margin 16.3 % 22.4 %

Net income $ 1,664 719 (a)-(f) $ 2,383

Net income margin 10.8 % 15.4 %

Interest expense, net $ 250

Provision for taxes $ 526

Depreciation and amortization $ 627

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 3,067 630 (b)-(d), (g) $ 3,697

EBITDA margin (non-GAAP) 19.9 % 23.9 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales
SG&A/

Restructuring
expenses

Other
operating
(income)

expense, net

Other
expense,

net

Interest
expense, net

Provision
for taxes Total

Amortization of intangible assets $ 322 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 322

Operating model optimization initiatives 21 11 — — — — 32

Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards and Founder Shares) 32 500 — — — — 532

Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — 10 — — — 10

Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 24 — — (24) —

Litigation expense — — 25 — — — 25

Losses on investments — — — 7 — — 7

Interest income from related party note — — — — (33) — (33)

Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — — — (176) (176)

Total $ 375 $ 511 $ 59 $ 7 $ (33) $ (200) $ 719

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Cost of sales less amortization $ 53

(g)

Adjusted Effective Tax Rate

33

Fiscal Three Months Ended Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

(Unaudited) December 29, 2024 December 31, 2023 December 29, 2024 December 31, 2023

Effective tax rate 15.3 % 8.4 % 27.2 % 24.0 %

Adjustments:

Tax-effect on special item adjustments 1.7 7.9 (2.6) (1.0)

Dr.Ci:Labo® Impairment — — 0.3 —

Removal of tax benefits from carve out methodology — — — 2.0

Taxes related to Deferred Markets 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.5

Valuation allowance on foreign tax credits due to interest expense — (0.6) — (2.4)

Other — (0.4) (0.1) 0.3